
**BEFORE THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MARY TROMETTER,

Complainant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION; and NATIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

Case No. PERA-M-14-366-E

(Hearing Examiner Jack E. Marino)

**COMPLAINANT'S POST-
HEARING BRIEF**

David R. Osborne
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 318024
E-mail: david@fairnesscenter.org
Karin M. Sweigart
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 317970
E-mail: karin@fairnesscenter.org
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
225 State Street, Suite 303
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
Phone: 844.293.1001

Counsel for Mary Trometter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Section 1701	5
B. Conduct Giving Rise to the Amended Charge	7
1. The NEA contributed in support of then-Candidate Tom Wolf.....	8
2. The NEA contributed to the NEA Advocacy Fund.....	10
3. The PSEA Contributed Support for Then-Candidate Tom Wolf.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. PENNSYLVANIA’S LIMITATIONS ON PUBLIC-SECTOR UNION POLITICAL ACTIVITY HAVE HISTORICAL AND LEGAL PRECEDENT.....	16
II. THE LETTER, WHICH WAS FUNDED BY THE NEA AND SUPPORTED THEN-GUBERNATORIAL CANDIDATE TOM WOLF, VIOLATES SECTION 1701	21
III. THE NEA’S CONTRIBUTION OF GENERAL TREASURY FUNDS TO A POLITICAL ORGANIZATION, THE NEA ADVOCACY FUND, VIOLATES SECTION 1701	24
IV. THE NOVEMBER 2014 ISSUE OF <i>THE VOICE</i> MAGAZINE, WHICH WAS FUNDED BY THE PSEA AND SUPPORTED THEN-GUBERNATORIAL CANDIDATE TOM WOLF, VIOLATES SECTION 1701.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. Iowa Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , No. CVCV 9631, 2013 WL 3733522 (Iowa Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd. July 12, 2013)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 916 A.2d 541 (Pa. 2007).....	1, 16, 21
<i>Cope v. Ins. Comm’r</i> , 955 A.2d 1043 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008).....	21, 23
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	16
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Admin. Servs.</i> , No. 8604, 2013 WL 1950631 (Iowa Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd. Feb. 8, 2013).....	18
<i>Lancaster Cty. v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 94 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2014).....	23
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	20
<i>Pittsburgh Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 7 PPER ¶ 07158 (Pa. Labor Relations Bd. May 27, 1976)	15
<i>Pub. Profl & Maint. Emps., IUPAT Local 2003</i> , No. 6678, 2003 WL 25771130 (Iowa Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd. July 28, 2003).....	18
<i>Seaton v. Pennsylvania Game Comm’n</i> , 937 A.2d 1028 (Pa. 2007).....	21
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	17
<i>St. Ignatius Nursing Home v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 918 A.2d 838 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).....	23
<i>Trometter v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 147 A.3d 601 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Auto Workers, Local Union 1112 v. Brunner</i> , 911 N.E.2d 327 (Ct. App. Ohio 2009).....	19
<i>Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 20

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b)	21
24 P.S. § 11-1112-A	17

24 P.S. §§ 2510-501–2510-512.....	7
24 P.S. § 2510-504.....	7
43 P.S. § 213.14.....	17
43 P.S. § 215.2.....	17
43 P.S. § 217.1	17
43 P.S. § 217.4	17
43 P.S. § 1101.101.....	1, 21
43 P.S. § 1101.301(2).....	17
43 P.S. § 1101.604.....	17
43 P.S. § 1101.701.....	16
43 P.S. § 1101.702	17
43 P.S. § 1101.903	17
43 P.S. §§ 1101.1001–1101.1010.....	17
43 P.S. § 1101.1101.....	17
43 P.S. § 1101.1201(b)(1).....	17
43 P.S. § 1101.1201(b)(7).....	17
43 P.S. § 1101.1701.....	<i>passim</i>
53 P.S. § 895.704-A(a)	19

OTHER STATE STATUTES

30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 500/50-37	19
Ala. Code § 17-17-5.....	7, 18
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84308(d).....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(1)-(2)	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-355.....	19
Ind. Code. §§ 4-30-3-19.5–4-30-3-19.7.....	19
Idaho Code § 44-2004.....	7, 18
Iowa Code § 20.26.....	6, 18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.330	19
K.S.A. § 75-4333(d).....	6, 18
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(L).....	19
La. Stat. Ann. § 27:261(D).....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.207b	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 1944A-20.13--1944A-20.14.....	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1(E)-(F)	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-803	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.13(I)-(Z)	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1342.....	20

Tenn. Code § 49-5-608(b)(6).....	7, 18
Utah Code § 34-32-1.1(2)	7, 18
Va. Code. Ann. § 2.2-3104.01	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 109(b)	20
W. Va. Code § 3-8-12(d).....	20
Wis. Stat. §§ 111.70(4)(mb)	17
Wis. Stat. § 111.91(3).....	17

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 100.16(a).....	25
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of Apr. 1, 2013, ch. 6, 2013 Kan. Sess. Laws (H.B. 2022)	18
--	----

<i>Contribution, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	23, 24, 27
--	------------

Data from National Council on Teacher Quality’s research on state influence over district policy (last updated May 2015), http://www.nctq.org/admin/ExcelOutput?type=SCOPE_OF_BARGAINING .	16
--	----

<i>Hearing on H.B. 2023 Before the H. Comm. on Commerce, Labor and Econ. Dev.</i> , 2013 Legislative Session (2013), http://www.kslegislature.org/li_2014/b2013_14/committees/misc/ctte_h_cmrcce_lbr_1_20130123_16_other.pdf	18
---	----

Milla Sanes & John Schmitt, <i>Regulation of Public Sector Collective Bargaining in the States</i> (2014), http://cepr.net/documents/state-public-cb-2014-03.pdf	16
---	----

Priya Abraham, <i>Transforming Labor: A Comprehensive, Nationwide Comparison and Grading of Public Sector Labor Laws</i> 3 (2016), https://www.commonwealthfoundation.org/docLib/20161027_TransformingLaborPolicyReport.pdf	16
---	----

<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 182 (G. & C. Merriam Co. 1965).....	23
